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These tables are part of the first release of second address estimates from 
the 2011 Census of Population for England and Wales.  
 
The release provides information for England and Wales and constituent 
regions, London boroughs, districts and unitary authorities as at census day, 
27 March 2011. The estimates included are the number of usual residents in 
England and Wales who reported having second addresses outside of the 
local authority or region in which they were usually resident.  
 
It includes information about: 
 
people who live at a second address within a local authority (or region) for at 
least 30 days per year, but who were usually resident in a different local 
authority (or region) in England and Wales; and 
 
people who were usually resident in a local authority (or region), but who also 
live at a second address in a different local authority (or region) for at least 30 
days per  year. 
 
The figures are provided in four tables with information for each local and 
unitary authority (in Tables 1 and 2) and for each region (in Tables 3 and 4), 
these tables are classified by sex, broad age group and type of second 
address. 
 
A further four tables (Table 1a - 4a) provide similar information expressed as 
rates - these are defined as the number of people with a second address per 
1,000 usual residents. These four tables are classified only by type of second 
address. 
 
This release is in accordance with the provisions of section 4(1) of the Census 
Act 1920. 
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outside of that local authority, per 1,000 usual residents, by second address 
type, local authorities in England and Wales 
 
Table 2a 
 
Usual residents in a local authority with a second address outside of that local 
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Bromley

Usual residents in Bromley who have a second address outside of Bromley

Working Holiday Other
0-15 0 73 422

16-64 381 344 1161
65+ 20 276 150
0-15 0 64 287

16-64 166 439 1052
65+ 10 260 157

People with a second address in Bromley who are usually resident outside of Bromley

Working Holiday Other
0-15 0 4 495

16-64 364 36 3557
65+ 22 24 165
0-15 0 5 371

16-64 185 28 3362
65+ 6 27 217

Male

Female

Female

Sex Age Second Address Type

Sex Age Second Address Type

Male



Table 1

All Persons/M/F Age Type of second home Number As % of All Usual 
Residents

All ages 3 All second address types 8,868           2.87%
0-15  Working -               0.00%
0-15  Holiday 9 0.00%
0-15  Other 866 0.28%
16-64  Working 549 0.18%
16-64  Holiday 64 0.02%
16-64  Other 6,919 2.24%

65 plus  Working 28 0.01%
65 plus  Holiday 51 0.02%
65 plus  Other 382 0.12%

All ages 3 All second address types 4,667 1.51%
0-15  Working -               0.00%
0-15  Holiday 4 0.00%
0-15  Other 495 0.16%
16-64  Working 364 0.12%
16-64  Holiday 36 0.01%
16-64  Other 3,557 1.15%

65 plus  Working 22 0.01%
65 plus  Holiday 24 0.01%
65 plus  Other 165 0.05%

All ages 3 All second addresses 4,201 1.36%
0-15  Working -               0.00%
0-15  Holiday 5 0.00%
0-15  Other 371 0.12%
16-64  Working 185 0.06%
16-64  Holiday 28 0.01%
16-64  Other 3,362 1.09%

65 plus  Working 6 0.00%
65 plus  Holiday 27 0.01%
65 plus  Other 217 0.07%

309,392

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

All usual residents

1. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of 
usual residence. This includes addresses that are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses 
include armed forces bases, addresses used by people working away from home, a student's home address, the address
of another parent or  guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that address on 
census night, they were classed as a visitor to that address, but counted as a usual resident at their home address.

2. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed 
or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK 
and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 

3. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and including 
census day 2011. Dates of birth that imply an age over 115 are treated as invalid and the person’s age is imputed. 

2011 Census: Number of residents with a second address1 in a Bromley, who are usually resident2 outside of 
Bromley, by sex, broad age group and second address type, local authorities in England and Wales

All persons

Males

Females



Table 2

Second Address Location All Persons/M/F Age Type of second home Number As % of All 
Usual Residents

All ages 3 All second address types 5,262 1.70%
0-15 Working -          0.00%
0-15 Holiday 137 0.04%
0-15 Other 709 0.23%
16-64 Working 547          0.18%
16-64 Holiday 783 0.25%
16-64 Other 2,213 0.72%
65 and over Working 30            0.01%
65 and over Holiday 536 0.17%
65 and over Other 307 0.10%

All ages 3 All second address types 2,827 0.91%
0-15 Working -          0.00%
0-15 Holiday 73 0.02%
0-15 Other 422 0.14%
16-64 Working 381          0.12%
16-64 Holiday 344 0.11%
16-64 Other 1,161 0.38%
65 and over Working 20            0.01%
65 and over Holiday 276 0.09%
65 and over Other 150 0.05%

All ages 3 All second address types 2,435 0.79%
0-15 Working -          0.00%
0-15 Holiday 64 0.02%
0-15 Other 287 0.09%
16-64 Working 166          0.05%
16-64 Holiday 439 0.14%
16-64 Other 1,052 0.34%
65 and over Working 10            0.00%
65 and over Holiday 260 0.08%
65 and over Other 157 0.05%

All second address types 150 0.05%
Working 19 0.01%
Holiday 59 0.02%
Other 72 0.02%
All second address types 4410 1.43%
Working 537 0.17%
Holiday 1830 0.59%
Other 2043 0.66%

309,392 100.00%

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

In Scotland or Northern Ireland All persons All ages 3 

Outside the UK All persons All ages 3

2011 Census: Number of usual residents1 of Bromley with a second address2 outside of Bromley, by sex, broad age group and 
second address type, local authorities in England and Wales

 Elsewhere in England and Wales 

 Elsewhere in England and Wales 

 Elsewhere in England and Wales 

All persons

Males

Females

All usual residents: 

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay 
in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK 
for less than 12 months. 

2. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual residence. 
This includes addresses that are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed forces bases, addresses 
used by people working away from home, a student's home address, the address of another parent or  guardian, or a holiday home. If a 
person with a second address was staying at that address on census night, they were classed as a visitor to that address, but counted as 
a usual resident at their home address.

3. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and including census day 2011. 
Dates of birth that imply an age over 115 are treated as invalid and the person’s age is imputed. 



Table 3

All usual residents; All residents with a second address1 in the region who are usually resident2 in another region; Numbers

All ages 3 

 Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other 

NORTH EAST 2,596,886 26,731 0 166 1,175 2,637 1,170 20,183 90 602 708
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 85,346 0 400 3,651 8,370 3,660 64,112 247 2,474 2,432
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 72,753 0 336 3,528 10,069 3,412 51,225 173 2,138 1,872
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 78,829 0 326 4,850 8,637 2,766 58,071 205 1,875 2,099
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 85,430 0 146 4,365 9,467 1,669 66,161 248 1,043 2,331
EAST 5,846,965 122,683 0 1,339 5,620 14,257 6,866 86,545 369 4,104 3,583
LONDON 8,173,941 166,605 0 174 11,293 33,051 2,033 108,390 2,014 1,501 8,149
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 184,616 0 2,313 9,363 27,962 10,439 121,785 711 5,275 6,768
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 130,055 0 3,381 4,871 18,987 17,987 69,359 400 10,481 4,589
WALES 3,063,456 60,965 0 2,450 2,277 4,875 11,880 29,094 198 7,992 2,199

All ages 3 

 Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other 

NORTH EAST 2,596,886 14,595 0 81 620 1,969 554 10,649 62 304 356
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 46,753 0 183 1,869 6,186 1,728 34,105 182 1,313 1,187
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 40,270 0 171 1,909 7,878 1,587 26,557 131 1,163 874
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 42,434 0 164 2,561 6,576 1,305 29,700 150 1,016 962
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 46,044 0 68 2,353 6,935 803 34,025 171 552 1,137
EAST 5,846,965 66,682 0 665 3,051 11,007 3,211 44,689 264 2,147 1,648
LONDON 8,173,941 91,842 0 86 6,292 22,388 961 55,887 1,424 775 4,029
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 101,862 0 1,167 5,032 21,532 5,012 62,622 494 2,749 3,254
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 71,895 0 1,766 2,717 15,345 8,267 35,712 290 5,518 2,280
WALES 3,063,456 32,149 0 1,274 1,258 3,678 5,445 15,093 137 4,161 1,103

All ages 3 

 Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other 

NORTH EAST 2,596,886 12,136 0 85 555 668 616 9,534 28 298 352
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 38,593 0 217 1,782 2,184 1,932 30,007 65 1,161 1,245
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 32,483 0 165 1,619 2,191 1,825 24,668 42 975 998
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 36,395 0 162 2,289 2,061 1,461 28,371 55 859 1,137
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 39,386 0 78 2,012 2,532 866 32,136 77 491 1,194
EAST 5,846,965 56,001 0 674 2,569 3,250 3,655 41,856 105 1,957 1,935
LONDON 8,173,941 74,763 0 88 5,001 10,663 1,072 52,503 590 726 4,120
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 82,754 0 1,146 4,331 6,430 5,427 59,163 217 2,526 3,514
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 58,160 0 1,615 2,154 3,642 9,720 33,647 110 4,963 2,309
WALES 3,063,456 28,816 0 1,176 1,019 1,197 6,435 14,001 61 3,831 1,096

Source: Office for National Statistics

2011 Census: Number of residents with a second address1 in a region, who are usually resident2 outside of that region, by sex, broad age group and second 
address type, regions in England and Wales

Region name All usual 
residents

 All persons 

Region name All usual 
residents

 Females 
 0-15 

 0-15  16-64  65 plus 
 Second address 

All usual 
residents

 Males 
 0-15  16-64  65 plus 

 Second address 

2. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 
months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 

3. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and including census day 2011. Dates of birth that imply an age
over 115 are treated as invalid and the person’s age is imputed. 

 All second 
address types 

 All second 
address types 

 All second 
address types 

 16-64  65 plus 
 Second address 

1. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual residence. This includes addresses that 
are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed forces bases, addresses used by people working away from home, a student's home 
address, the address of another parent or  guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that address on census night, they were classed 
as a visitor to that address, but counted as a usual resident at their home address.

Region name



Table 4

All usual residents; All usual residents1 in a region with a second address2 outside that region; Numbers

All ages 3 

 Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other 
NORTH EAST 2,596,886 45,270                     -            158        1,016         7,981       1,624       32,584      125          917        865       
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 100,181                   -            1,358     3,684         16,369     7,093       64,318      288          4,520     2,551    
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 108,017                   -            421        3,919         12,778     3,678       82,396      259          2,643     1,923    
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 100,298                   -            483        5,674         13,317     4,630       70,607      270          3,286     2,031    
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 95,661                     -            1,138     4,620         14,040     7,537       60,147      312          5,560     2,307    
EAST 5,846,965 78,637                     -            532        5,844         13,156     4,222       48,152      521          2,789     3,421    
LONDON 8,173,941 165,797                   -            5,157     6,600         12,161     20,744     103,350    689          9,348     7,748    
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 159,307                   -            1,418     12,040       19,651     9,290       103,467    1,007       5,920     6,514    
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 107,545                   -            241        5,707         18,559     2,046       73,767      849          1,632     4,744    
WALES 3,063,456 53,300                     -          125      1,889       10,300   1,018     36,137    335          870        2,626  

All ages 3 

 Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other 
NORTH EAST 2,596,886 26,232                     -            83          555            6,566       731          17,315      101          486        395       
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 54,043                     -            686        2,007         12,800     3,273       31,502      205          2,391     1,179    
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 57,494                     -            209        2,010         9,791       1,722       41,308      201          1,403     850       
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 54,450                     -            233        3,112         9,961       2,115       36,135      203          1,761     930       
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 53,234                     -            600        2,570         10,598     3,404       31,787      225          2,938     1,112    
EAST 5,846,965 44,117                     -            263        3,049         9,576       1,983       25,754      372          1,483     1,637    
LONDON 8,173,941 85,694                     -            2,647     3,484         8,105       9,931       52,230      469          4,854     3,974    
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 87,779                     -            714        6,804         14,286     4,304       54,688      706          3,098     3,179    
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 61,455                     -            127        3,027         13,922     945          39,719      604          836        2,275    
WALES 3,063,456 30,028                     -          63        1,044       7,889     465        18,601    219          448        1,299  

All ages 3 

 Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other  Working  Holiday  Other 
NORTH EAST 2,596,886 19,038                     -            75          461            1,415       893          15,269      24            431        470       
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 46,138                     -            672        1,677         3,569       3,820       32,816      83            2,129     1,372    
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 50,523                     -            212        1,909         2,987       1,956       41,088      58            1,240     1,073    
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 45,848                     -            250        2,562         3,356       2,515       34,472      67            1,525     1,101    
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 42,427                     -            538        2,050         3,442       4,133       28,360      87            2,622     1,195    
EAST 5,846,965 34,520                     -            269        2,795         3,580       2,239       22,398      149          1,306     1,784    
LONDON 8,173,941 80,103                     -            2,510     3,116         4,056       10,813     51,120      220          4,494     3,774    
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 71,528                     -            704        5,236         5,365       4,986       48,779      301          2,822     3,335    
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 46,090                     -            114        2,680         4,637       1,101       34,048      245          796        2,469    
WALES 3,063,456 23,272                     -          62        845          2,411     553        17,536    116          422        1,327  

 Working  Holiday  Other 
NORTH EAST 2,596,886 6,186                       1,499        863        3,824         
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 9,413                       1,574        1,441     6,398         
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 4,659                       1,028        854        2,777         
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 2,619                       621           499        1,499         
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 2,641                       586           497        1,558         
EAST 5,846,965 3,633                       632           831        2,170         
LONDON 8,173,941 7,468                       815           1,260     5,393         
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 6,070                       1,041        1,306     3,723         
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 3,521                       881           495        2,145         
WALES 3,063,456 1,523                       420         135      968          

 Working  Holiday  Other 
NORTH EAST 2,596,886 25,726                     5,461        6,270     13,995       
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 76,412                     10,312      24,456   41,644       
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 57,045                     7,145        18,306   31,594       
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 51,795                     6,536        16,285   28,974       
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 58,940                     7,153        17,670   34,117       
EAST 5,846,965 78,395                     10,143      25,757   42,495       
LONDON 8,173,941 222,025                   21,138      56,543   144,344     
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 150,252                   19,008      50,521   80,723       
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 70,740                     10,627      22,040   38,073       
WALES 3,063,456 29,484                     4,537      8,155   16,792     

Source: Office for National Statistics

Region name All usual 
residents

Region name All usual 
residents

2011 Census: Number of usual residents1 in a region with a second address2 outside of that region, by sex, broad age group and second address type, regions in 
England and Wales

 Usual residents with a second address elsewhere in England and Wales 

Region name All usual 
residents

 Usual residents with a second address elsewhere in England and Wales 

 All second 
address types 

Usual residents with a second address in Scotland or 
Northern Ireland

 All second 
address types 

 Males 

 Second address  Second address  Second address 

 0-15 
 Females 

 65 and over  16-64  0-15 

 65 and over  16-64 

Usual residents with a second address outside the 
UK

 Second address  Second address 

 Second address 

 All second 
address types 

 Second address 

 All second 
address types 

All ages 3 
All persons

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or 
more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 
2. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual residence. This includes addresses that are in the UK 
and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed forces bases, addresses used by people working away from home, a student's home address, the address of 
another parent or  guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that address on census night, they were classed as a visitor to that address, but 
counted as a usual resident at their home address.

3. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and including census day 2011. Dates of birth that imply an age over 115 
are treated as invalid and the person’s age is imputed. 

 All second 
address types 

All persons
All ages 3 

 Second address 

Region name All usual 
residents

All usual 
residentsRegion name  65 and over  16-64  0-15 

 All persons 

 Second address  Second address  Second address 

 Usual residents with a second address elsewhere in England and Wales 



Table 1a

 Usual residents elsewhere with a second address in Bromley  All second address types 8,868  
 All second address types 29
 Second address: Working 2
 Second address: Holiday 0
 Second address: Other 26

309,392

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

1. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual 
residence. This includes addresses that are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed 
forces bases, addresses used by people working away from home, a student's home address, the address of another parent or  
guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that address on census night, they were classed 
as a visitor to that address, but counted as a usual resident at their home address.

2. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or 
intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and 
intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 

All usual residents

2011 Census: People with a second address1 in a Bromley, who are usually resident2 outside of Bromley, per 1,000 
usual residents, by second address type, local authorities in England and Wales

 People with a second address per 1,000 usual residents 



Table 2a

Total number of people with a second address elsewhere in England and 
Wales  All second address types 5,262

 All second address types 17
  Working 2
  Holiday 5
  Other 10

Total number of people with a second address in Scotland or Northern Ireland  All second address types 150

 All second address types 0
 Working 0
 Holiday 0
   Other 0

Total number of people with a second address outside the UK  All second address types 4410

 All second address types 14
 Working 2
 Holiday 6
   Other 7

309,392

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

Second address outside the UK per 1,000 usual residents

All usual residents

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended 
to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be 
outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 

2. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual 
residence. This includes addresses that are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed forces 
bases, addresses used by people working away from home, a student's home address, the address of another parent or  guardian, 
or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that address on census night, they were classed as a visitor to 
that address, but counted as a usual resident at their home address.

2011 Census: Usual residents1 in Bromley with a second address2 outside Bromley, per 1,000 usual residents, by second 
address type, local authorities in England and Wales

Second address elsewhere in England and Wales per 1,000 usual residents

Second address in Scotland or Northern Ireland per 1,000 usual residents



Table 3a

All usual residents; All residents with a second address1 in the region who are usually resident2 in another region; Numbers; Rates

 Usual residents 
elsewhere with a 

second address in 
this area 

 Working  Holiday  Other 
NORTH EAST 2,596,886 26,731                     10 1 1 8
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 85,346                     12 1 1 10
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 72,753                     14 2 1 11
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 78,829                     17 2 1 14
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 85,430                     15 2 1 13
EAST 5,846,965 122,683                   21 3 2 16
LONDON 8,173,941 166,605                   20 4 0 16
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 184,616                   21 3 2 16
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 130,055                   25 4 6 15
WALES 3,063,456 60,965                     20 2 7 11

 
For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

2011 Census: People with a second address in a region, who are usually resident outside of that region, per 1,000 usual residents, by second 
address type, local authorities in England and Wales

Region All usual 
residents

 People with a second address per 1,000 usual residents 

 All second 
address types 

 All second 
address types 

 Second address 

1. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual residence. This includes 
addresses that are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed forces bases, addresses used by people working away 
from home, a student's home address, the address of another parent or guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that 
address on census night, they were classed as a visitor to that address, but counted as a usual resident at their home address.

2. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a 
period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months.



Table 4a

All usual residents; All usual residents1 in a region with a second address2 outside that region; Numbers; Rates

 All second address 
types Working Holiday Other

NORTH EAST 2,596,886 45,270                        17 3 1 13
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 100,181                      14 2 2 10
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 108,017                      20 2 1 17
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 100,298                      22 3 2 17
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 95,661                        17 3 3 12
EAST 5,846,965 78,637                        13 2 1 10
LONDON 8,173,941 165,797                      20 2 4 14
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 159,307                      18 2 2 14
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 107,545                      20 4 1 16
WALES 3,063,456 53,300                        17 3 1 13

 All second address 
types Working Holiday Other

NORTH EAST 2,596,886 6,186                          2 1 0 1
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 9,413                          1 0 0 1
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 4,659                          1 0 0 1
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 2,619                          1 0 0 0
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 2,641                          0 0 0 0
EAST 5,846,965 3,633                          1 0 0 0
LONDON 8,173,941 7,468                          1 0 0 1
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 6,070                          1 0 0 0
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 3,521                          1 0 0 0
WALES 3,063,456 1,523                          0 0 0 0

 All second address 
types Working Holiday Other

NORTH EAST 2,596,886 25,726                        10 2 2 5
NORTH WEST 7,052,177 76,412                        11 1 3 6
YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 5,283,733 57,045                        11 1 3 6
EAST MIDLANDS 4,533,222 51,795                        11 1 4 6
WEST MIDLANDS 5,601,847 58,940                        11 1 3 6
EAST 5,846,965 78,395                        13 2 4 7
LONDON 8,173,941 222,025                      27 3 7 18
SOUTH EAST 8,634,750 150,252                      17 2 6 9
SOUTH WEST 5,288,935 70,740                        13 2 4 7
WALES 3,063,456 29,484                        10 1 3 5

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

 People with a second address in Scotland or Northern Ireland per 1,000 
usual residents 

 All second 
address types 

 Second address 

2011 Census: Usual residents in a region with a second address outside of that region, per 1,000 usual residents, by second address type, local 
authorities in England and Wales

Region name All usual 
residents

People with a second address elsewhere in England and Wales per 1,000 
usual residents 

 All second 
address types 

 Second address 

Usual residents with 
a second address 

elsewhere in England 
and Wales

Region name All usual 
residents

Usual residents with 
a second address in 
Scotland or Northern 

Ireland

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period 
of 12 months  or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 

2. A second address is an address at which a person stays for more than 30 days per year that is not a person's place of usual residence. This includes 
addresses that are in the UK and those outside of the UK. Typical second addresses include armed forces bases, addresses used by people working away from 
home, a student's home address, the address of another parent or  guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at that address 
on census night, they were classed as a visitor to that address, but counted as  guardian, or a holiday home. If a person with a second address was staying at 
that address on census night, they were classed as a visitor to that address, but counted as a usual resident at their home address.

Region name All usual 
residents

Usual residents with 
a second address 

outside the UK

 People with a second address outside the UK per 1,000 usual residents 

 All second 
address types 

 Second address 
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